

No. 19-292

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

LEIGHTON SCHUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joel Barlow High School  
100 Black Rock Turnpike  
Redding, 06896  
2038565177  
l8onschur@gmail.com

CATHERINE GUTOWSKI  
Joel Barlow High School  
100 Black Rock Turnpike  
Redding, 06896  
2034511447  
catherine.gutowski@er9.org

---

February 22, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>FACTS OF THE CASE</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. Petitioner Was Not Seized Under the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment</b>	<b>9</b>
A. Without a Seizure, There Is No Fourth Amendment Violation	9
<b>II. Common Law Dictates Petitioner Was Not Seized</b>	<b>9</b>
A. Based on the <i>Mendenhall</i> Test, Petitioner Was Not Seized	11
B. Attempted Seizure Is Not Seizure	13
C. There Can Be No Seizure Without the Acquisition of Control	13
<b>III. <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> Has No Application to the Outcome of <i>Torres v. Madrid</i></b>	<b>15</b>
A. Justice Scalia's Definition of Seizure Is Dictum	15
B. Precedents Involving the Use of Physical Force to Constitute a Seizure Cannot Be Applied Blindly	15
<b>IV. Even if Torres Was Seized, Officers Madrid and Williamson Are Protected From Suit by Qualified Immunity</b>	<b>18</b>

A.	<b>Precedent Dictates That the Officers Are Protected Under Qualified Immunity</b>	<b>18</b>
V.	<b>The Fundamentality of the Fourth Amendment and Strict Scrutiny</b>	<b>19</b>
A.	<b>The Fourth Amendment Right to Be Protected From "Unreasonable Searches and Seizures" Is Fundamental Under the Constitution</b>	<b>19</b>
B.	<b>Strict Scrutiny Protects Fundamental Rights</b>	<b>20</b>
VI.	<b>Even if Officers Madrid and Williamson Are Not Protected by Qualified Immunity, Their Actions Were Reasonable</b>	<b>23</b>
A.	<b>The Officers' Actions Fulfill the Test of Reasonability</b>	<b>23</b>
B.	<b>Other Legal Avenues Were Available to Petitioner</b>	<b>24</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>26</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

- Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)
- Brendlin v. California*, 551 U.S. 249 (2007)
- Brooks v. Gaenzle*, 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010)
- Brower v. County of Inyo*, 489 U.S. 593 (1989)
- California v. Hodari D.*, 499 U.S. 621 (1991)
- Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)
- Davis v. United States*, 564 U.S. 229 (2011)
- Evans v. Avery*, 130 So. 2d 373 (1961)
- Genner v. Sparks*, 87 Eng. Rep. 928 (QB)
- Graham v. Connor*, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)
- Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)
- Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27, 34 (2001)
- Maryland v. King*, 569 U.S. 435, 446 (2013),
- Mullenix v. Luna*, 577 US \_ (2015)
- Palko v. Connecticut*, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)
- Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)
- Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292
- Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833
- Tennessee v. Garner*, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)
- Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)
- United States v. Caira*, 833 F.3d 803, 808 (7th Cir. 2016)

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938)

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)

*United States v. Mendenhall*, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)

*United States v. Watson*, 423 U.S. 411 (1976)

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702

#### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2

#### **STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1588)

Black's Law Dictionary (1631)

Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1755)
